

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

CLAUDIA L. KENNEDY, EXECUTRIX OF	:	Case No. 2023-0372
THE ESTATE OF DONALD R. GERRES,	:	
DECEASED,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Portage County
Appellant,	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eleventh Appellate District
v.	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
WESTERN RESERVE SENIOR CARE,	:	Case No. 2021-P-0055
ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CLAUDIA L. KENNEDY**

DIRK E. RIEMENSCHNEIDER (0055166)
Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs LLC
One Cleveland Center – #1700
1375 E. Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(t) 216-621-5300
(f) 216-621-5440
driemenschneider@bdblawn.com

JUSTIN S. GREENFELDER (0077924)
Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs LLC
4277 Munson Street NW
Canton, Ohio 44718
(t) 330-492-8717
(f) 330- 492-9625
jgreenfelder@bdblawn.com
Counsel for Appellees
Satya Acharya, M.D. and
Western Reserve Senior Care

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
NICHOLAS A. CORDOVA (0100969)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
thomas.gaiser@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

MICHAEL D. SHROGE (0072667)
FRANK L. GALLUCCI, III (0072680)
Plevin & Gallucci Co., LPA
55 Public Square, Suite 2222
Cleveland, OH 44113
(t) 216-861-0804
mshroge@pglawyer.com
fgallucci@pglawyer.com

Paul W. Flowers (0046625)
Melissa A. Ghrist (0096882)
Paul W. Flowers Co., LPA
Terminal Tower, Suite 1910
50 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44113
(t) 216-344-9393
pwf@pwfco.com
mag@pwfco.com

Counsel for Appellant
Claudia Kennedy, Executrix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:.....	6
<i>The dormant Commerce Clause permits Ohio’s tolling statute to apply to claims against individuals who leave the State for business purposes.</i>	6
I. The dormant Commerce Clause prohibits State laws that purposefully discriminate against out-of-state competitors.	6
II. Ohio’s tolling statute has no discriminatory purpose.	9
III. The tolling statute’s challenged application places no prohibited burden on interstate commerce.	10
A. The tolling statute’s application affects interstate commerce too slightly and incidentally to run afoul of the dormant Commerce Clause.	11
B. The tolling statute’s application to individuals also comports with the dormant Commerce Clause because it does not favor Ohio economic interests over out-of-state competitors.	13
IV. Even if the tolling statute’s challenged application implicated the dormant Commerce Clause, it would survive a <i>Pike</i> inquiry because its burden on interstate commerce is not “clearly excessive” compared to its local benefits.	14
V. The Eleventh District erred in holding that the dormant Commerce Clause overrides the tolling statute’s application to individuals who leave the State for business reasons.	16

A.	The Eleventh District misapplied precedent.....	16
B.	The Eleventh District identified no discriminatory effect on interstate commerce.....	19
CONCLUSION.....		21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 730 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Beckmire v. Ristokrat Clay Prods. Co.</i> , 343 N.E.2d 530 (Ill. App. Ct. 1976)	10
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	4, 5, 17
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	7
<i>Cincinnati v. Fourth Nat'l Realty, L.L.C.</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 409, 2020-Ohio-6802	2
<i>Clark v. Southview Hosp. & Fam. Health Ctr.</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 435 (1994)	14
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	20
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Dew v. Appleberry</i> , 591 P.2d 509 (Cal. 1979)	10
<i>Duke Univ. v. Chestnut</i> , 221 S.E.2d 895 (N.C. Ct. App. 1976)	10
<i>Elliot v. Durani</i> , 171 Ohio St. 3d 213, 2022-Ohio-4190	3
<i>Garber v. Menendez</i> , 888 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	7

<i>Johnson v. Rhodes</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 540 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	16
<i>Knappenberger v. Davis-Stanton</i> , 351 P.3d 54 (Or. Ct. App. 2015)	10
<i>Lovejoy v. Macek</i> , 122 Ohio App. 3d 558 (1997)	5, 16
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	17
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	11
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olseth v. Larson</i> , 158 P.3d 532 (Utah 2007)	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	1
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	7, 10, 11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	9
<i>State ex rel. Sawicki v. Lucas Cnty. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 198, 2010-Ohio-3299	14
<i>State v. Burnett</i> , 2001-Ohio-1581, 93 Ohio St. 3d 419	16
<i>Tesar v. Hallas</i> , 738 F. Supp. 240 (N.D. Ohio 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wetzel v. Weyant</i> , 41 Ohio St. 2d 135 (1975)	10

<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 164 Ohio St. 3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827	3
---	---

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/13-208	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-21	10
Ohio Rev. Code §109.02	1
Ohio Rev. Code §2305.15	1, 2, 4, 5
Ohio Rev. Code §2305.19	2
Ohio Rev. Code §2305.113	3
Ohio Rev. Code §2721.12	2
Utah Code Ann. §78B-2-104	10

Other

<i>12/28/2023 Case Announcements</i> , 2023-Ohio-4773	3
